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 Net Revenue: R$ 280.8 million in 2Q18, 9.0% down compared 
to 2Q17, and R$ 572.8 million in 6M18, down 5.2% compared 
to 6M17. 

 

 Gross Profit: R$ 96.6 million in 2Q18, 18.6% down compared 
to 2Q17, and R$ 197 million in 6M18, down 13.2% compared 
to 6M17. 

 

 Gross Margin: 34.4% in 2Q18, down 4.1 pp compared to 2Q17 
and 34.4% in 6M18, down 3.1 pp compared to 6M17. 

 

 Net Income: R$ 33.0 million in 2Q18 vs. R$ 51.5 million in 
2Q17, and R$ 66.5 million in 6M18, down 14.3% compared to 
6M17. 

 

 EBITDA: R$ 44.2 million in 2Q18 vs. R$ 83.9 million in 2Q17 
and R$ 94.0 million in 6M18, down 33.8% compared to           
R$ 141.9 million in 6M17. 

 

Quotes VULC3 (6/29/2018): 

R$ 6.20 per share 

 

Number of shares: 

Common: 245,756,346 

 

Market Value: 

R$ 1.52 billion 

 

Conference call: 

8/14/2018 at 10:00 (Brasilia time) 

 

Telephones: 

 

Brazil: 

+55 (11) 3193-1001 

+55 (11) 2820-4001 

 

USA: 

+1 646 828-8246 

+1 -800-492-3904 

 

UK: 

+44 20 7442-5660 

+0808-111-0152 

 

Contact: 

Edivaldo Rogério de Brito (IRO) 

 

Telephone: 

+55 (11) 4532-1005 

 

 

E-mail IR: 

dri@vulcabras.com.br 

 

 

Website: 

http://vulcabrasazaleiari.com.br/ 

 

 

Jundiai, August 13, 2018 - Vulcabras Azaleia S.A. (B3: VULC3) announces today its results for the second 
quarter of 2018 (2Q18). The Company’s operating and financial information is presented based on 
consolidated figures and in millions of reais, prepared in accordance with international financial reporting 
standards (IFRS). The data in this report refers to the performance for the second quarter of 2018, compared to 
the same quarter of 2017, unless specified otherwise.    

 

Highlights 
 

Net Revenue 280.8 308.6 -9.0% 572.8 604.5 -5.2%

Gross Profit 96.6 118.7 -18.6% 197.0 227.0 -13.2%

Gross Margin 34.4% 38.5% -4.1 p.p. 34.4% 37.5% -3.1 p.p.

Net Income 33.0 51.5 -35.9% 66.5 77.6 -14.3%

Net Margin 11.8% 16.7% -4.9 p.p. 11.6% 12.8% -1.2 p.p.

EBITDA 44.2 83.9 -47.3% 94.0 141.9 -33.8%

EBITDA Margin 15.7% 27.2% -11.5 p.p. 16.4% 23.5% -7.1 p.p.

6M17
Var. %  

6M18/6M17
R$ Million 2Q18 2Q17

Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17
6M18

mailto:dri@vulcabras.com.br
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Message from Management  

 

Vulcabras Azaleia sought to maintain growth and profitability strategies in the second quarter of 

2018, however, weak domestic market demand, already detected in the first quarter, coupled with 

extraordinary factors occurred in May and June, ended up significantly interfering in the 

performance of the period. 

The quarter began with the entire Olympikus collection presented in January, being produced and 

marketed with great acceptance by retailers and consumers. The Azaleia shoes outlined the first 

signs of reaction to the ongoing redesign of the brand, with increased profitability. 

Under the effect of the truck drivers' strike, the Brazilian economy suffered a sharp contraction. 

With the roads closed and supply compromised, economic activity was penalized in the last two 

weeks of May and early June, a situation detected in the macroeconomic performance indicators. 

The footwear sector was one of the most affected, with decreases in May production (-9.8%, 

according to IBGE) in relation to April.  

The strike hit the company's factories, with interruption in the arrival of inputs for production and 

output of manufactured products, a situation that reflects, in part, in the results for the quarter. 

Consolidated net revenue decreased 9.0% in 2Q18, when compared to the same period of the 

previous year, reaching R$ 280.8 million. 

The gross margin of 34.4%, down 4.1 pp, was negatively impacted in the period, the main reasons 

being: (i) lower demand in the domestic market since the beginning of the quarter; (ii) loss of sales 

due to business downtime as a result of the truck drivers' strike; (iii) production interruption due 

to the concession of forced vacations at the end of May, due to the shortage of supply in the 

factories.  

EBITDA in 2Q18 was R$ 44.2 million. The number is substantially lower than in the same period of 

the previous year, however, it is important to mention that in 2Q17 was a non-recurring gain of 

the Tax Regularization Program (PRT) in the amount of R$ 18.5 million. 

Net Income was R$ 33.0 million in 2Q18, below the results presented in 2Q17. However, 

disregarding the non-recurring gain of the Tax Recovery Program (PRT) in the amount of R$ 18.5 

million recorded in 2Q17, 2Q18 net income would be the same as that of the same period in the 

previous year. 

In 2Q18, Olympikus intensified its marketing investments, launching a new campaign that was 

present in all the games of the world soccer championship, with Olympikus sponsorship in the TOP 

5 seconds on the SPORTV channels.  

The company continues to invest in the factories and also in its business. During 2Q18, it 

announced the expansion of Olympikus’ apparel division, a segment that has been showing 
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growth since 2017. For this mission, was hired the fashion designer Alexandre Herchcovitch as the 

head of style of all company’s brands.  

At the beginning of July, the company disclosed a material fact to the market in which it clarifies 

that it is in a process of negotiation to acquire all the shares representing the capital stock of 

Under Armour Brasil. In addition to this, joint licensing and operating agreements will be entered, 

under which Vulcabras Azaleia will become the exclusive distributor and licensee of the Under 

Armour brand in Brazil for footwear, apparel and accessories.  

The operation will allow the company, increase and complement its portfolio of products. Under 

Armour is one of the largest companies of sportswear and it is recognized as an innovation brand. 

The company is attentive to new business opportunities to keep growing and generating profit. 

Despite the uncertainties in the macroeconomic scenario, the company believes in the great 

potential of its brands, assertiveness of the strategies and in the growth of its business. With these 

guidelines in mind, Vulcabras Azaleia believes that will close the year with satisfactory results and 

an optimistic vision of the future. 

 

Pedro Bartelle 
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Institutional 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia operates over six decades in footwear sector. The company uses all knowledge 

and the continuous quest for innovation, to bring to Brazilian consumer the best proposal of a 

technological and fashion product. 

During this period, the company consolidated its position as one of the largest footwear industries 

of Brazil and became manager of leading brands in their segments, such as Olympikus, champion 

in sales of tennis shoes in Brazil, and the Azaleia, one of the most remembered brands when the 

subject is female footwear. 

Added to them are Dijean, Opanka and Botas Vulcabras. 

The success is due to a business model that carries in its DNA the expertise to make high quality 

and comfort footwear and the permanent aim to reshape its processes.  

This expertise began in July 1952, with the establishment of Companhia Industrial Brasileira de 

Calçados Vulcanizados S.A., in São Paulo. Manufacturer of leather shoes with vulcanized rubber 

soles, one of its first icons was Vulcabras 752, which had this name in reference to the month and 

year of the company's foundation. 

Vulcabras Azaleia's business model also ensures significant competitiveness, which results in 

better services to customers. The company dominates all production process stages, from 

research to production, and from marketing to the sale to retailers.  

The shoes produced by the company are in shops with more than 12 thousand customers in Brazil 

and in more than 20 countries, especially in South America. Customers can also find Olympikus 

and Azalea in their online channels. 

There are more than 800 new models per year, designed in one of the largest centers of 

technology and development of footwear in Latin America, located in Parobé-Rio Grande do Sul 

State. 

The products are produced in three modern factories in Brazil’s Northeast region; namely, in the 

cities of Horizonte-Ceará State, Itapetinga, Bahia State and Frei Paulo-Sergipe State. The 

company's administrative center operates in the city of Jundiaí-São Paulo State. These five units in 

Brazil directly employ 15,000 workers. There are also two branches and distribution centers in 

Peru and Colombia. 

Not only does Vulcabras Azaleia dominate the processes but it also knows how to transform itself. 

With these values in tune with its day-to-day operations, the company works on a strategy of 

portfolio diversification and expansion of its base in South America. Its focus is on sustainability 

and business perpetuity, seeking constant innovation through its brands. 
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Gross Volume  

 

In 2Q18 gross volume totaled 5.5 million pairs/pieces with a drop of 6.5% compared to the 2Q17 

total (5.9 million pairs/pieces). The variation is chiefly due to the reduction of athletic footwear, 

women's footwear and slides, mostly in the domestic market, partially offset by the growth in 

professional boots and apparel. 

 

Gross Volume of pairs and pieces / thousand - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 

 

Gross Volume of pairs and pieces / thousand – quarter 

 

 

In the first half of 2018, the gross volume totaled 11.1 million pairs/pieces, with a drop of 6.6% 

when compared to the volume of the first half of 2017, which were 11.9 million pairs/pieces. The 

variation presented in the first half was due in particular to the following factors: (i) reduction of 

athletic footwear in the domestic market during the second quarter of 2018; (ii) reduction of 

women's footwear, which occurred more markedly in the first quarter of the year; (iii) reduction in 

other footwear and other, caused mainly by the drop in the slides category, due to the 

Pairs and pieces (thousand) 2Q18
Share

%
2Q17

Share

%

Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17

Athletic footwear 3,228 58.6% 3,666 62.2% -11.9%

Women footwear 1,176 21.3% 1,199 20.3% -1.9%

Other footwear and other 958 17.4% 936 15.9% 2.4%

Apparel and Accessories 150 2.7% 94 1.6% 59.6%

Total 5,512 100.0% 5,895 100.0% -6.5%

3,666 

1,199 
936 

94 

3,228 

1,176 
958 

150 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 

other

Apparel and 

Accessories

2Q17 

2Q18 
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restructuring process of the Opanka brand, which was partially offset by the increase in 

professional boots, and (iv) growth in apparel. 

 

 

 Gross Volume of pairs and pieces / thousand - 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

Gross Volume of pairs and pieces / thousand - half year 

 

 

 

 

  

Pairs and pieces (thousand) 6M18
Share

%
6M17

Share

%

Var. %  

6M18/6M17

Athletic footwear 6,671 60.0% 7,140 59.9% -6.6%

Women footwear 2,398 21.5% 2,700 22.7% -11.2%

Other footwear and other 1,673 15.0% 1,785 15.0% -6.3%

Apparel and Accessories 384 3.5% 287 2.4% 33.8%

Total 11,126 100.0% 11,912 100.0% -6.6%

7,140 

2,700 

1,785 

287 

6,671 

2,398 

1,673 

384 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 

other

Apparel and 

Accessories

6M17 

6M18 
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Net Operating Revenue 

 

In 2Q18, the perception of weak performance of retail sales continued, gaining greater intensity at 

the end of May due to the stoppage caused by the "truckers strike". The blockade of the roads 

eventually led the supply of raw materials and shipment of already made products to be 

interrupted for more than 15 days. Faced with such a situation, and with production processes 

being interrupted due to a lack of inputs, a decision was made to bring the factories to a halt for 

about 10 days, period in which employees went on forced vacation. As a result of the strike, there 

was a widespread shortage in supplies in the retail market that, coupled with consumers' low 

consumption appetite, caused store sales to drop. With this scenario, some customers have 

sought the company to review orders for the month of June. 

In the 2Q18, net revenue reached R$ 280.8 million, a reduction of 9.0% over 2Q17's                        

R$ 308.6 million. Revenues from athletic footwear resulted in a decrease of 14.7%, being the 

category most affected by the macroeconomic scenario. The expectation of growth in women's 

footwear materialized, and the sector grew by 15.1% in relation to the same period of the 

previous year, due to the better performance of foreign revenues, but also by the trend reversal in 

the domestic market, which showed a rise in this quarter. Apparel and accessories continued to 

grow, presenting an increase of 57.6% in relation to 2Q17 and, finally, the professional boots 

category also showed progress. 

 

 

Net Operating Revenue by Category – 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R$ Million 2Q18
Share

%
2Q17

Share

%

Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17

Athletic footwear 213.1 75.9% 249.9 80.9% -14.7%

Women footwear 41.1 14.6% 35.7 11.6% 15.1%

Other footwear and other 21.4 7.6% 19.7 6.4% 8.6%

Apparel and Accessories 5.2 1.9% 3.3 1.1% 57.6%

Total Net Revenue 280.8 100.0% 308.6 100.0% -9.0%
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Net Operating Revenue by Category – 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 

 

 

In the first half of 2018, net revenue totaled R$ 572.8 million, a result 5.2% lower than in the first 

half of 2017, when net revenue was R$ 604.5 million. 
 

Net Operating Revenue by Category - 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

Net Operating Revenue by Category - 6M18 vs. 6M17 

  

249.9 

35.7 
19.7 

3.3 

213.1 

41.1 
21.4 

5.2 

Athletic footwear Women footwear Other footwear and 

other

Apparel and 

Accessories

2Q17 

2Q18 

R$ Million 6M18
Share

%
6M17

Share

%

Var. %  

6M18/6M17

Athletic footwear 440.6 76.9% 472.0 78.1% -6.7%

Women footwear 82.3 14.4% 84.6 14.0% -2.7%

Other footwear and other 36.7 6.4% 38.0 6.3% -3.4%

Apparel and Accessories 13.2 2.3% 9.9 1.6% 33.3%

Total Net Revenue 572.8 100.0% 604.5 100.0% -5.2%

472.0 
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38.0 
9.9 

440.6 

82.3 

36.7 
13.2 
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other

Apparel and 
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6M17 

6M18 
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Net Operating Revenue: Markets 

 

Net revenue in the domestic market totaled R$ 246.2 million in 2Q18, with a reduction of 10.9% 

compared to 2Q17 when net revenue was R$ 276.4 million. In the foreign market, net revenue in 

2Q18 was R$ 34.6 million, an increase of 7.5% compared to R$ 32.2 million recorded in 2Q17.  

In the domestic market, as mentioned previously, sales were impacted by the weak performance 

of retail sales and by the stoppage caused by the "truck drivers’ strike". 

In direct sales to third parties in the foreign market, although there was an increase in revenue in 

2Q18 compared to the previous year, a decrease in sales to Argentina was observed, especially in 

athletic footwear, due to a devaluation of the Argentine peso against the US dollar, which was 

most intensely felt in the course of the second quarter of 2018. The downturn in the Argentine 

market was offset by the increase in shipments from the women's footwear division to the other 

countries where we operate, driven by the improved competitiveness of the prices practiced, 

caused by the depreciation of the Real against the US dollar in this quarter. 

Regarding the sales of foreign subsidiaries, despite the decrease in sales volume, the depreciation 

of the Real against the US Dollar, coupled with the sale of products with higher added value, such 

as the winter collection products, allowed for a significant increase in the subsidiaries’ revenues.  

 

Net Operating Revenue by Market – 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 

 
 

Participation by Market – 2Q18  

 
In the first half of 2018, the domestic market totaled R$ 500.9 million, a 5.1% drop compared to 

the first half of 2017, when net revenue amounted to R$ 527.8 million. In the foreign market, net 

revenue in the first half of 2018 was R$ 71.9 million, 6.3% lower when compared to the                  

R$ 76.7 million obtained in the same period in 2017.  

R$ Million 2Q18
Share

%
2Q17

Share

%

Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17

Domestic Market 246.2 87.7% 276.4 89.6% -10.9%

Foreign Market 34.6 12.3% 32.2 10.4% 7.5%

Total Net Revenue 280.8 100.0% 308.6 100.0% -9.0%

87.7%

12.3%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market
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In the domestic market, the first half of 2018 was marked by the weaker than expected pace since 

the beginning of the year. The athletic footwear segment, which had registered growth in 1Q18, 

was the most affected by the poor market performance, showing a significant contraction in 2Q18. 

In direct sales to third parties in the foreign market, although the comparison base for 2017 was 

high due to the concentration of shipments occurred in 1Q17, the decrease in orders by Argentina 

impacted the performance in this country, even though it was partially offset by the increase in 

the segment of women’s footwear earmarked for other countries where the company operates. 

 

Although there has been a growth in sales revenue in the foreign subsidiaries, the economic and 

political instability in both countries (Peru and Colombia) imposes major commercial difficulties. In 

the 6M18, the volume of sales presented a minor reduction, although offset by the higher average 

prices practiced.  

 

Net Operating Revenue by Market - 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

 

Participation by Market - 6M18 

 

  

R$ Million 6M18
Share

%
6M17

Share

%

Var. %  

6M18/6M17

Domestic Market 500.9 87.4% 527.8 87.3% -5.1%

Foreign Market 71.9 12.6% 76.7 12.7% -6.3%

Total Net Revenue 572.8 100.0% 604.5 100.0% -5.2%

87.4%

12.6%

Domestic Market

Foreign Market
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Cost of goods sold (COGS) 

 

In 2Q18, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 65.6%, compared to 

61.5% in the same period of 2017. 

In the first half of 2018, as a percentage of net sales revenue, cost of goods sold represented 

65.6%, compared to 62.5% in the same period of 2017. 

At the end of May 2018, due to the stoppage caused by the "truck drivers’ strike", the company 

faced great difficulties in executing its production plan. The blockade of the roads eventually led 

the supply of raw materials and shipment of already made products to be interrupted for more 

than 15 days. Faced with this scenario, and with production processes being interrupted due to a 

lack of inputs, a decision was made to bring the factories to a temporary halt for about 10 days, 

period in which employees went on forced vacation. This caused a significant decrease in 

production and consequent increase in the cost of manufactured products, due to the absorption 

of fixed costs by a smaller production volume. 

 

Cost of Goods Sold / Net Operating Revenue (%) 

 

 

  

 

 

  

2Q18 vs. 2Q17 6M18 vs. 6M17 

61.5%

65.6%

2Q17 2Q18

62.5%

65.6%

6M17 6M18
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Gross Profit 

 

2Q18 gross profit amounted to R$ 96.6 million, a reduction of 18.6% compared to the R$ 118.7 

million recorded in 2Q17. Gross margin was 34.4% in 2Q18, 4.1 p.p. down the 38.5% in 2Q17. 

At the start of the quarter, we continue noticing a weak demand on retail, however boosted by 

the performance seen in the period before Mother's Day, and with the new collections from 

Olympikus and Azaleia, which were well accepted by retailers and consumers, the company had 

good expectations for the period in course. However, the market downturn that led to the 

stoppage in the factories and consequent drop in the volume produced pressured the costs.  

The gross margin was negatively impacted in this quarter, the main factors responsible for this 

were: (i) lower demand in the domestic market since the beginning of the quarter; (ii) loss of sales 

due to business downtime as a result of the truck drivers' strike; (iii) production interruption due 

to the concession of forced vacations at the end of May, due to the shortage of supplies in the 

factories.  

In the first half of 2018, gross profit was R$ 197.0 million, a 13.2% drop over the R$ 227.0 million 

obtained in the first half of 2017. The margin in the first half of 2018 was 34.4%, 3.1 p.p. lower 

than that obtained in the first half of 2017 (37.5%). 

 

Gross Profit and Gross Margin - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

  

Gross profit 96.6 118.7 -18.6% 197.0 227.0 -13.2%

Gross margin % 34.4% 38.5% -4.1 p.p. 34.4% 37.5% -3.1 p.p.

R$ Million 2Q18 2Q17
Var. %  

6M18/6M17

Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17
6M18 6M17

2Q18 vs. 2Q17 6M18 vs. 6M17 
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Selling Expenses1 

 
Selling expenses decreased by 5.9% in 2Q18, compared to 2Q17. R$30.5 million were recorded in 

2Q18, against R$ 32.4 million in the same period last year.  

In the first half of 2018, selling expenses of R$ 61.1 million were recorded, a decrease of 5.6% 

compared to the R$ 64.7 million in the first half of 2017.  

In the first half of 2018, there was no increase in freight rates as a consequence of the "truck 

drivers’ strike". However, as a result of the "Minimum Freight Charge", we observed freight 

readjustment and a significant impact on this expense for the second half of 2018. 

The share of selling expenses over net revenue presented a 0.4p.p  increase when comparing 

2Q18 to 2Q17. In the accumulated for the first half, it remained stable at 10.7% in the two years. 

Selling Expenses - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 
  

                                                
1
 The selling expenses in this session includes: expenses with commissions, freight, royalties, spending on personnel, 

commercial rebates, allowances for doubtful accounts and other business expenses. Advertising expenses are not 
included. 

Selling Expenses 30.5 32.4 -5.9% 61.1 64.7 -5.6%

% of Net Revenue 10.9% 10.5% 0.4 p.p. 10.7% 10.7% 0.0 p.p.

6M17
Var. %  

6M18/6M17
R$ Million 2Q18 2Q17

Var. %  
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Advertising Expenses 

 

In 2Q18, advertising expenses reached R$ 14.3 million, an increase of 2.9% over 2Q17's                  

R$ 13.9 million.  

The company intensified its marketing investment in the period, with Olympikus sponsorship in 

the TOP 5 seconds on the SPORTV and FOX Sports channels, during the biggest world soccer 

championship, played in Russia this year, and reinforced the point of sale materials aligned with 

this campaign.  For this reason, expenses increased in this quarter.  

Although there has been an increase in advertising and marketing expenses in relation to revenue, 

this is due to the lower revenue base for the quarter, since in nominal terms the increase in 

expenses was small. 

In the first half of 2018, expenses totaled R$ 25.1 million, an increase of 3.3% compared to that of 

the first half of 2017, when expenses were R$ 24.3 million.  

 

Advertising Expenses - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Advertising Expenses 14.3 13.9 2.9% 25.1 24.3 3.3%

% of Net Revenue 5.1% 4.5% 0.6 p.p. 4.4% 4.0% 0.4 p.p.
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General and Administrative Expenses 

 

Administrative expenses were R$ 19.0 million in 2Q18, a decrease of 1.0% compared to                  

R$ 19.2 million in 2Q17. In the percentage over net revenue, there was an increase of 0.6 p.p, 

from 6.2% in 2Q17 to 6.8% in 2Q18.  

In the first half of 2018, as compared to the same period in 2017, there was an increase of 2.1% in 

general and administrative expenses, moving from R$ 37.7 million to R$ 38.5 million. When 

comparing the percentage over net revenue, there is growth in the first half of 2018 of 0.5 pp in 

comparison to the same period of the previous year. 

 

General and Administrative Expenses - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

 

 

 

  

General and Administrative Expenses 19.0 19.2 -1.0% 38.5 37.7 2.1%
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Var. %  
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Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) 

 

In 2Q18, other net operating income (expenses) resulted in expense of R$ 2.6 million, compared to 

an income of R$ 16.4 million in 2Q17, when a non-recurring gain of R$ 18.5 million was recorded, 

due to the company's adhesion to the PRT-Tax Regularization Program.  

In the first half of 2018, the amount was an expenditure of R$ 6.2 million, compared to income of 

R$ 13.6 million in the first half of 2017, chiefly due to the gain in tax credits from the company's 

adherence to the PRT in the second quarter of 2017. 

 

Other Net Operating Income (Expenses) - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 
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Net Financial Income 

 

The net financial income went from an expense of R$ 18.1 million in 2Q17 to an income of            

R$ 3.0 million in 2Q18, representing a net positive effect of R$ 21.1 million in financial result. 

The indebtedness reduction contributed decisively to the reduction of financial expenses and the 

depreciation of the real to the US dollar, felt more intensely in 2Q18, increased exchange 

revenues. 

The financial income reversed from a financial expense equivalent to R$ 36.2 million in the first 

half of 2017 to an income of R$ 0.9 million in the first half of 2018. 

 

Net Financial Income - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

 

  

R$ Million 2Q18 2Q17
Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17
6M18 6M17

Var. %  

6M18/6M17

Capita l  s tructure -0.8 -10.9 -92.7% -3.0 -26.2 -88.5%

Operating -2.0 -3.0 -33.3% -4.4 -15.0 -70.7%

Exchange di fferences -2.4 -10.3 -76.7% -4.7 -20.1 -76.6%

Financial Costs -5.2 -24.2 -78.5% -12.1 -61.3 -80.3%

Capita l  s tructure 1.6 0.4 300.0% 3.6 1.5 140.0%

Operating 0.1 1.8 -94.4% 0.4 2.8 -85.7%

Exchange di fferences 6.5 3.9 66.7% 9.0 20.8 -56.7%

Financial Income 8.2 6.1 34.4% 13.0 25.1 -48.2%

Net Financial Income 3.0 -18.1 -116.6% 0.9 -36.2 -102.5%
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Net Income 

 

2Q18's net income amounted to R$ 33.0 million, a decrease of 35.9% over 2Q17's net income of 

R$ 51.5 million. The net margin went from 16.7% in 2Q17 to 11.8% in 2Q18, a decrease of 4.9 p.p.. 

It is worth noting that in 2Q17 a non-recurring gain of R$ 18.5 million from tax credits arising from 

the company's adhesion to the PRT was recorded. 

The net margin in the comparison for the periods was reduced by 1.2 p.p., from 12.8% in the first 

half of 2017 to 11.6% in 2018. The result for the first half of 2017 was also influenced by the non-

recurring gain of R$ 18.5 million from tax credits resulting from the company's adhesion to the PRT 

recognized in 2Q17. 

 

Net Income - 2Q18 Vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 
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EBITDA (Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) 

 

In 2Q18, EBITDA amounted to R$ 44.2 million, a 47.3% reduction before the R$ 83.9 million 

obtained in 2Q17. EBITDA margin decreased by 11.5 p.p., reaching 15.7% in 2Q18, against the 

27.2% from 2Q17. 

In the first half of 2018, EBITDA was R$ 94.0 million, a 33.8% drop over the R$ 141.9 million 

obtained in the first half of 2017. EBITDA margin decreased by 7.1 p.p., to 16.4% in 2018. 

As emphasized in previous sections, EBITDA was impacted in 2Q17 and consequently in the first 

half of 2017, due to the non-recurring gain of R $ 18.5 million arising from the company's adhesion 

to the PRT - Tax Regularization Program. 

 

EBITDA – 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

  

  

Net Income 33.0 51.5 -35.9% 66.5 77.6 -14.3%
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(+) Net Financia l  Income -3.0 18.1 -116.6% -0.9 36.2 -102.5%
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EBITDA 44.2 83.9 -47.3% 94.0             141.9           -33.8%
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ROIC (Return on Invested Capital) 

 

The annualized return on invested capital - ROIC - hit 23.8% in 2Q18 - LTM (last twelve months 

ended 6/30/2018), a decrease of 6.1 p.p. over the 29.9% obtained at 12/31/2017.  

 

The annualized adjusted return on invested capital (adjusted ROIC2) hit 32.5% in 2Q18 - LTM (last 

twelve months ended 6/30/2018), a decrease of 8.2 p.p. over the 40.7% obtained at 12/31/2017. 

 

  

                                                
2
 Adjusted ROIC is a non-accounting measure calculated by dividing Adjusted NOPAT (defined as profit (loss) for the period plus net 

finance income (cost) minus share of profit (loss) of investees and profit (loss) from discontinued operations), divided by the adjusted 
average Invested Capital. The Adjusted Invested Capital is defined as the sum of equity and Net Debt (as defined below), minus the 
goodwill recorded in intangible assets and investments in non-controlled companies. 
3 

 Average invested capital at the end of this period and at the end of the previous year. 
4
 ROIC: Last 12 months adjusted NOPAT divided by the average invested capital. 

 NORMAL ROIC 2015 2016 2017 2Q18 LTM

Net Income (Loss ) for the period (LTM) (49.9) 35.7 188.9 177.7

  (+) Net Financia l  Income (LTM) 98.2 82.1 49.6 12.6

NOPAT 48.3 117.8 238.5 190.3

Invested Capital

Loans  and Financing 675.4 539.3 94.8 12.2

(-) Cash and cash equiva lents (24.7) (17.1) (100.5) (40.8)

(-) Financia l  Investments (10.4) (8.3) (5.7) (2.9)

(+) Related Parties 237.2 255.2 – –

(+) Equity 35.8 51.9 784.6 854.4

Invested Capital 913.3 821.0 773.2 822.9

Average invested capital for the period
 3 909.5 867.2 797.1 798.1

Annualized ROIC 
4 5.3% 13.6% 29.9% 23.8%

ADJUSTED ROIC 2015 2016 2017 2Q18 LTM

Net Income (Loss ) for the period (LTM) (49.9) 35.7 188.9 177.7

   (-) Income (loss ) from discontinued operations  (LTM) (10.9) – – –

  (+) Net Financia l  Income (LTM) 98.2 82.1 49.6 12.6

  (-) Equity Results  (LTM) (1.7) (2.1) (8.8) (8.2)

NOPAT (Adjusted) 35.7 115.7 229.7 182.1

Invested Capital

Loans  and Financing 675.4 539.3 94.8 12.2

(-) Cash and cash equiva lents (24.7) (17.1) (100.5) (40.8)

(-) Financia l  Investments (10.4) (8.3) (5.7) (2.9)

(+) Related Parties 237.2 255.2 – –

(-) Goodwi l l  on acquis i tion (199.8) (198.2) (198.2) (198.2)

(-) Investment in subs idiary (27.6) (29.7) (40.1) (40.4)

(+) Equity 35.8 51.9 784.6 854.4

Total Adjusted Invested Capital 685.9 593.1 534.9 584.3

Average adjusted invested capital for the period
 3 682.8 639.5 564.0 559.6

Adjusted Annualized ROIC 
4 5.2% 18.1% 40.7% 32.5%
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Capex (Capital Expenditure) 

 

In 2Q18, R$ 26.8 million were invested in property, plant and equipment, an increase of 168.0% 

over the R$ 10.0 million in 2Q17. The highlight was in the Machinery and Equipment line item, 

which grew due to the intensification of the industrial plants’ modernization project. Intangible 

assets in 2Q18 amounted to R$ 0.3 million, an increase of R$ 0.2 million in relation to the same 

period of the previous year. 

In the first half of 2018, the investment in property, plant and equipment totaled R$ 53.8 million, a 

106.1% growth compared to the same period of 2017, when the investment amounted to             

R$ 26.1 million. Intangible assets in 6M18 were R$ 1.2 million vs. R$ 0.4 million in 6M17. 

Additionally, the company contracted at the end of July, with the BNB (Banco do Nordeste do 

Brasil), credit lines in the amount of approximately R $ 100 million to finance the investments 

made and to be carried out in the units of Ceará and Bahia. 

 

Additions to Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets - 2Q18 vs. 2Q17 and 

6M18 vs. 6M17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R$ Million 2Q18 2Q17
Var. %  

2Q18/2Q17
6M18 6M17

Var. %  

6M18/6M17

Molds 9.5 8.3 14.5% 20.1 15.2 32.2%

Machinery and equipment 12.3 1.1 1018.2% 22.2 4.1 441.5%

Industrial facilities 3.5 -1.3 -369.2% 7.3 2.6 180.8%

Others 1.5 1.9 -21.1% 4.2 4.2 0.0%

Property, plant and equipment 26.8 10.0 168.0% 53.8 26.1 106.1%

Software 0.3 0.1 200.0% 1.2 0.3 300.0%

Assignment of right 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.1 -100.0%

Others 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0%

Intangible assets 0.3 0.1 200.0% 1.2 0.4 200.0%

Total 27.1 10.1 168.3% 55.0 26.5 107.5%
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Cash Flow 

 

There was a reduction in cash in this half year period, chiefly due to the amortization of                  

R$ 82.6 million of gross debt and acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible 

assets of R$ 55.0 million, mainly for the modernization of the plants. 

 

Cash Flow - 6M18 
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Net Debt 

 

In 2Q18, a large portion of loans and financing was repaid, reducing gross debt from                       

R$ 94.8 million by the end of 2017 to R$ 12.2 million. Net debt at the end of this quarter was R$ 

31.5 million. 

Net Debt - 2Q18 

 

 

Net Debt Evolution 

  

 

Gross Debt per Currency 

  

R$ Million 2016 2017 2Q18
Var. %  

2017/2Q18

Loans and Financing 539.3 94.8 12.2 -87.1%

Cash and cash equivalents 17.1 100.5 40.8 -59.4%

Financial investments 8.3 5.7 2.9 -49.1%

Net Debt 513.9 (11.4) (31.5) 176.3%

513.9

-11.4 -31.5

2016 2017 2Q18

2016 2017 2Q18

R$ Million 2Q18 4Q17
Var. %  

4Q17/2Q18

Local currency 12.2 92.7 -86.8%

Foreign currency – 2.1 n/a

Total Loans and Financing 12.2 94.8 -87.1%
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Brands Management 

 

 

 

 

Olympikus launched its new campaign in the 

second quarter as one of the focal points of its 

running project. And to give great visibility, the 

debut was in the programming of the main 

sports channels (SPORTV and FOX Sports), with 

insertions in the transmission of all the games 

of the largest world soccer championship. Both 

on TV and digital media, the pieces highlight 

the evolution of the concept that the brand has 

adopted since last year, linked to endorphins. 

The new content brings the message “release your best” and emphasizes the purpose of people 

practicing sports for pleasure, well-being and health.  

The sport highlighted in the campaign is street jogging, especially the crews movement, in which 

each member encourages the other to go jogging to explore a new place in the city. And in this 

scenario, with a strong seeding action with influencers and experts of the segment, the new 

Olympikus Pride running shoe was presented. The model’s main differentiating feature is the 

ELEVATE PRO technology, which provides better impact absoption and faster traction throughout 

training and competitions. 

As soon as it was released, Pride has already attracted 

attention, being top-vote getter as the best buy by testers 

of the specialized magazine Contra-Relógio. The collection 

featured additional five models, among them the Rio 6, 

official footwear of the Rio de Janeiro Marathon, of which 

Olympikus is the official sports brand for the eighth 

consecutive year.  

The performance with the diverse running audiences for 

the consolidation of a consistent background in the 

universe of running began on May 6, with the 

sponsorship, together with  RedBull, of Wings For Life 

World Run, a competition that raises funds for research 

on the cure of spinal cord injury. The event, with its 5th 

edition in Brazil, occurs every year simultaneously in 

several countries, uniting people for the same cause 
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through sport.  

The actions followed in the Rio Marathon, on June 2 and 3. The largest street race in Brazil, with a 

record of 38 thousand participants, the event had 6 km, 10 km, 21 km and 42 km races, as well as 

the so-called “Maratoninha” for children. The different distances ensured a broad and diverse 

audience related to the sport.  

Olympikus brought together a group of race experts to test products such as Pride and learn about 

the technologies applied in new launches, especially on June 2, when the Olympikus Half 

Marathon of Rio de Janeiro took place. This marathon bears the name of the brand and had the 

largest participation of the entire event; namely, 15 thousand participants.  

The race will be one of the inspirations for the work of Alexandre Herchcovitch, new style head for 

Olympikus and the group. He arrived with the initial mission of working in the expansion of the 

brand's apparel division, driven by the sports lifestyle movement. The proposal is to democratize 

this fashion, taking the sports high-tech to the streetwear audience.  

The stylist's first performance within the group is the mini running concept-collection, which was 

worn by the casting of the new campaign. Herchcovitch himself appears at the end of the film, in a 

special participation. And to celebrate his arrival to the group, he has also developed products in 

the colors of the Brazilian flag for a kit sent to sport and fashion influencers before the debut of 

Brazil in the largest world soccer championship, 

played  this year in Russia.  

Together with all communication media, a 

strong trade marketing strategy was adopted to 

give even more visibility to the brand's launches 

at the points of sale. In addition to an exclusive 

set of products for the stores, training tools were 

developed and presented to salespeople across 

the country, seeking to show Olympikus' key 

technologies and differentials for this audience.  
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Azaleia has taken a definite step in its plans to become even more 

digital, by launching its own e-commerce channel 

(www.azaleia.com.br). The channel went live in April, operated in 

partnership with Zattini, the fashion arm of the Netshoes group.  

The company decided for the e-commerce based on the demand 

of the customers themselves. Engagement in social networks and 

traffic on the brand's corporate website were also considered, 

since the search for information on where to buy the products 

was constant. Moreover, the large volume of accesses to the 

website via organic searches on Google or direct searches pointed 

to this opportunity.  

Named among the most remembered brand in women’s minds, 

Azaleia makes available in the virtual store all the products of its 

portfolio, such as sandals, sneakers, flat sandals, moccasins, 

boots, shoes and tennis shoes, always with the proposal to 

democratize fashion, having lightness and comfort as attributes.  

Footwear is included on the website simultaneously with the 

launches. In this way, the e-commerce has already begun with an 

emphasis on the autumn-

winter collection, composed 

of models with shapes and 

details that are trends in the 

main cities of the world. 

Both the online store and 

the autumn-winter 

collection were highlights 

during the São Paulo Fashion 

Week, on the QG F*Hits, the 

largest fashion and lifestyle 

bloggers platform on the 

Internet in Brazil. A totem touch screen with Azaleia's virtual 

store webpage in operation attracted the attention of the 

guests who passed by during the fashion week. 
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The shoes starred in the looks coordinated by bloggers such as Claudia Bartelle, Alice Salazar, 

Bruna Unzueta, Dupla Carioca, Lalá Noleto, Nicole Pinheiro, Rebeka Guerra, Van Duarte, Luiza 

Sobral, Livia Giovanardi, Renata Rangel, Fernanda Guimarães and Paula Guimarães. Some of them 

also made discount coupons available on their social networks, directing them to the e-commerce. 

The actions continued to reverberate with images posted on the brand's social networks, which 

advances in its strategy of making its communication even more digital, aligned with the 

increasingly connected Brazilian women. 

  



 
 

 Management Report – 2nd Quarter of 2018 28 

Earnings Release – 2Q18 
 

Independent Audit and Approval by the Board of Directors 

 

Vulcabras Azaleia informs that "KPMG Auditores Independentes" was engaged on 01/01/2017 to 

provide independent audit services.  

The consolidated quarterly information for 2Q18, accompanying notes and the management 

report were reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors of Vulcabras Azaleia at the meeting 

held on August 13, 2018. 
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Balance Sheet 

 

 

 

 

  

In thousands of Reais

ASSETS 6/30/2018 12/31/2017 LIABILITIES 6/30/2018 12/31/2017

Cash and cash equiva lents 40.844 100.502 Trade accounts  payable 63.061 69.827

Short-term Investments 1.703 1.741 Loans  and financing 7.354 84.474

Trade receivables 358.173 326.522 Taxes  payable 10.140 5.822

Inventories 197.405 189.524 Tax Recovery Program - REFIS 128 128

Recoverable taxes 9.597 10.101 Salaries  and vacation payable 40.433 34.993

Income tax recoverable 3.360 2.528 Provis ions 54.753 53.115

Prepaid expenses 7.519 5.961 Other accounts  payable 18.840 18.275

Other receivables 16.599 31.151 Dividends  proposed 0 0

CURRENT ASSETS 635.200 668.030 CURRENT LIABILITIES 194.709 266.634

Short-term Investments 1.200 3.920

Recoverable taxes 4.839 4.877

Deferred income and socia l  contribution taxes 110 125

Judicia l  depos i ts 43.261 42.165

Loans  from related parties 0 0

Other receivables 2.076 2.036

Prepaid expenses 0 0 Loans  and financing 4.796 10.325

Assets  held for sa le 194 194 Related-party loans 0 0

Capita l  expenditure 40.372 40.080 Provis ions 23.710 24.370

Investment property 3.154 3.362 Taxes  deferred on revaluation of PP&E 3.522 3.747

Property, plant and equipment 179.092 152.647 Provis ion for devaluation of investments 0 0

Intangible assets 203.868 203.049 Other accounts  payable 32.229 30.836

NONCURRENT ASSETS 478.166 452.455 NONCURRENT LIABILITIES 64.257 69.278

LIABILITIES 258.966 335.912

Capita l 1.106.926 1.107.661

Revaluation reserves 6.837 7.273

Capita l  reserves 303 0

Asset and l iabi l i ty va luation adjustments 704 -3.045 

Accumulated losses -260.671 -327.571 

Equity attributable to controlling shareholders 854.099 784.318

Non-controlling interests 301 255

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 854.400 784.573

TOTAL ASSETS 1.113.366 1.120.485 TOTAL LIABILITIES PLUS SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 1.113.366 1.120.485

BALANCE SHEET (CONSOLIDATED)

See the accompanying notes to the quarterly information.
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Income Statement 

 

 

 

  

INCOME STATEMENT 2Q18 2Q17 VAR (%) 6M18 6M17 VAR (%)

In thousands of Reais, except for earnings per share.

Net sales revenue 280.828 308.634 -9,0% 572.812 604.517 -5,2%

Cost of sa les -184.195 -189.964 -3,0% -375.770 -377.540 -0,5%

Gross Profit 96.633 118.670 -18,6% 197.042 226.977 -13,2%

Sales  expenses -44.832 -46.295 -3,2% -86.179 -88.988 -3,2%

Adminis tratives  expenses -19.007 -19.183 -0,9% -38.512 -37.740 2,0%

Other net operating income (expenses) -2.598 16.368 -115,9% -6.235 13.611 -145,8%

Share of profi t (loss ) of equity-accounted investees 88 396 -77,8% 292 829 -64,8%

Net income before net financial income and cost and tax 30.284 69.956 -56,7% 66.408 114.689 -42,1%

Financia l  Income 8.221 6.047 36,0% 13.006 25.163 -48,3%

Financia l  Expenses -5.205 -24.195 -78,5% -12.145 -61.321 -80,2%

Net financial Income and expenses 3.016 -18.148 -116,6% 861 -36.158 -102,4%

Income before tax on net income 33.300 51.808 -35,7% 67.269 78.531 -14,3%

Current and deferred income tax and socia l  contribution -254 -286 -11,2% -801 -939 -14,7%

Net Income 33.046 51.522 -35,9% 66.468 77.592 -14,3%

Income attributable to

Owners  of the Company 33.043 51.516 66.464 77.578

Non-control l ing interests 3 6 4 14

Net Income 33.046 51.522 66.468 77.592

Earnings (loss) per share

Bas ic and di luted income per common share 0,13447 0,27815 0,27046 0,41889

Number of shares at period-end 245.756.346 185.230.346 245.756.346 185.230.346

See the accompanying notes to the quarterly information.
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Cash Flow Statement 

   

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (INDIRECT METHOD) 6M18 6M17

In thousands of Reais

Cash flows from operating activities

Net Income for the period 66.464 77.578

Adjustments to:

Depreciation and amortization 27.634 27.256

Inventory imparment loss -1.142 -2.058

Net value of tangible and intangible assets written off 1.528 8.321

Earnings on investments -3.032 -1.365

Losses on contingencies 7.845 7.735

Share of profit (loss) of equity-accounted investees -292 -829

Granting shares 303 0

Estimated loss on allowance for doubtful accounts 1.556 3.803

Financial charges and exchange variance recognised in profit or loss 5.723 25.875

Deferred taxes -210 43

Partial investment write-off (investee) 0 1.426

106.377 147.785

Changes in active and liabilities:

Short-term Investments 5.790 1.805

Trade Receivables -33.207 -9.654

Inventories -6.739 1.233

Prepaid expenses -1.558 -1.826

Recoverable taxes -290 -24.807

Other accounts receivable 14.512 15.202

Judicial deposits -1.096 -149

Trade payables -6.766 15.652

Taxes and social contributions 4.318 4.000

Salaries and vacation payable 5.440 16.020

Other accounts payable 2.004 6.763

Provisions for contingencies used -6.867 -9.513

(24.459)             14.726              

Cash produced by operating activities

Interest paid -3.222 -22.964

-3.222 -22.964

Net Cash Flow provided by (used in) operating activities 78.696 139.547

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment -53.810 -26.188

Acquisitions of intangible assets -1.183 -435

Gain or loss in conversion of investments -1.225 0

Net Cash Flow used in investing activities -56.218 -26.623

Cash flow from financing activities

Loans secured - Principal 249 64.537

Repayment of loans secured – principal -81.650 -157.825


Receipt (Payment) of loans with related parties 0 -5.000

Realization of share issuance expense -735 0

Net Cash Flow from financing activities -82.136 -98.288

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -59.658 14.636

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 100.502 17.094

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 40.844 31.730

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -59.658 14.636

See the accompanying notes to the quarterly information.



 
 

 Management Report – 2nd Quarter of 2018 32 

Earnings Release – 2Q18 
 

Management 

 

 

Members of the Board of Directors 

Pedro Grendene Bartelle Chairman 

André Camargo Bartelle 1st Vice Chairman 

Pedro Bartelle 2nd Vice Chairman 

Hector Nunez Independent Member 
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